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Réaction des témoins lumineux / Reaction of the indicator lights / Reaktion der Kontrollleuchten /  
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État du voyant / Indicator status / Indikatorstatus / Estado del 
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dell’indicatore
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Oplichten / Luce accesa

Clignote lentement / Flashing slowly / Blinkt langsam 

� '�	*��%�� �%����%��%� 
� +�,����+��:����� 
� Knippert 
langzaam / Lampeggia lentamente

Clignote rapidement / Flashing quickly / Blinkt schnell / 
P�	*��%��	;*����%��%�
�<�,����=>��� / knippert snel / 
Lampeggia rapidamente
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  220LG

10������������������������������������������������������������� 2,2 kW

20������������������������������������������������������������� 4,4 kW

30������������������������������������������������������������� 6,6 kW

40������������������������������������������������������������� 8,8 kW

50������������������������������������������������������������� 11 kW

60��������������������������������������������������������� 13,2 kW

70������������������������������������������������������ 15,4 kW

80����������������������������������������������������������� 17,6 kW

90������������������������������������������������������� 19,8 kW

100������������������������������������������������������ �22 kW

?�������������������������������������������������������������������� 22 kW

- lors de la sélection de la puissance - when selecting the power. - bei der Auswahl der 
!%�����"U�X�����%�%������	����*��%����U�X�Y���Z>=����+�[����U�X�\�]�#%���%�%��%	%��^����%�
stroomvoorziening. - quando si seleziona la potenza.

- lorsque la chauffe est active. - when the heating is active. - wenn die Heizung aktiv ist. - 
�������������%A����j��%��;�����^���U�X���,���Z�:HJ�����,��ZX�{���%%	��%�^%	{�	���"�����%A�
��UZ�:HJ���U�X�|���������	��������%����}�����^�U
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110LG / 160LG / 220LG 
400 V

¢������������Z���:������Y��������J�������:���Y�:���Z�������:����Z������������J��>����Y��Z������
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110LG / 160LG
���+��N!
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D� ������ �Z����:��� +�,��� Z���������� ��������� �=�Y�J����� �:�����+�,�����H� �Z+���+���� ��X���
��������Z�>�����������Z�>��Y�+�����������J�����U

220LG
��:���

¢�������=�����Z��������Z���Z�������+���®�������X�X���Y����:�Z����J���+�[������������,����+>���������
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�Y����:���������Z�Z�����YY�������:��Y�:���Z���:�����:��>��=���������=����Z����Y�������=�������
��,������������Z�J�H[��������Y:������H����+>�Y��������Z� ��+��J����YY�����Y�����������+�������
���������+��Y��������J���+�[������������,����+>���������Z>����:����Z��� Ū��¨²�U

110LG / 
160LG

¢��������YY�����������Z���Z�����������Z����®�������X�X�����Y��������J����:����=��>����J���>��
�:�����������Y��Z�����>�����=[��Z���>+��:��������+���:���������,����Z>���,����Y�������U�
�Y����:���������Z�Z�����YY�������:��Y�:���Z���:�����:��>��=���������=����Z����Y�������=�������
��,������������Z�J�H[��������Y:������H����+>�Y��������Z���+��J������+�����������Y���:HJ����U

¢�������YY��������Z���Z�������+���®�������X�X��U
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RU

@A[^JYF]QVFH	�	�HM@:HV\Q{FF

¢�������J������=:���Z�������:����Y����Z���������:�����Z�:�������Z���>+�Y����:���+U���Z�������Y��Z������
���,����������=:���Z����U

¢�D��+����¦�¬��:HJ�����YY���������������������J�:����+����>����=��U�D����������:���Z>�������Y���������Y���U
¢��¤�,�:����� ����>Z����� �YY����� �� Y����Z����� �,��� J��=>� �J������ ��� Y>:�U� £��=����+�� ������ Y��Z������ Z��

�:�����J����������������Y�+�[�H����:���Z����,�������+����U
¢�£��Z����+�:�J�������Y�:���Z�������Z�����:���:�����,������������>��+�H[�������Z�U
¢�¬J������Y�Z���������YY�������Y�+�[�H���������Y��U

¢��§:�������Y��������:����������:��>���:��,��Y�Z������>��������:��>�=>�����+����>�Y����Z�����:�+���,����Z�����:��=����:��
�Z�:�������Z���>+�Y����:���+�Z����=��������Y�����U

¢��§:��Y�����������:����Y:�Z�:��������:����=>�����+�����Y����Z�����:�+���,����Z�����:��=����:���Z�:�������Z���>+�
Y����:���+�Z����=��������Y�����U

¢�£��Y�����>Z�����Z����:������>����Z�����U��������Y�:���Z����+�������+�����������:�+�³�����Z��´����������U
¢���������������+��������+�Z�=����,��Y�������Z�U�Z����,��=�����Z����U

`�QV[p@�`F�@]MQ
¢�£���Y�:������������Y��������:������Z��:��Y���+�[�����������Z�U�§,��+�����Y�����������:����Z�Z������:���+�Y�:������U
¢�¤�J������+�,���=>����Y�:���Z��>��:�����Y�Z��U

V@�:q	F	p�Q]F^Q

¢�ª�����Z�����Z���Z�����Z��Y����+����+�+�� 
¢������:�����������Z���Z���+�����������+������������+�������+U�,:�Z��H���������U

¢�¥�������Z���Z���®����§Z��������������+�J�������=[��Z��

¢�ª�����Z�����Z���Z�����������Z�+�D�:���=�������U 
¢�¥��Z:����������Z���Z����:��D�:���=������������Y����������+�Z�=X������+U�,:�Z��H���������U
¢µ±YY��������Z���Z����+���������+���������+U
¢µ¬=¶�Z:�������*�����¨�¨������Y����������+�����U

J`F^FSQ{FX

¢�������YY�����Y��:�����Y�����=����U�£��Z>=��>Z����Z��=[���+����=�����U
¢�������YY�����Y��:��������:������U

¢�������=��>Z��+>��Y��������Y��Y����+>��Y����Y����:���>��Y��Z�:��������Z��U

F\HV`FzFMQ{FX	QppQ�Q`Q

£���������Y���:���YY�����������������������������������=:�J����������[���:���H[�H������+���H��
¢��+���������Y����Z�����:��
¢�~����Y����Z���Z��
¢�<���:��
¢���Y�Y��������
¢�£�Y���������Y�:���Z�����
��������>����:��>�=>���������>�Y��������+�����=:���Z������:����,������=�H�����YJ���U�

[pH{FzFMQ{FX	QppQ�Q`Q

                                                                  220LG
£�+���:�����Z���������Y������� 208-240 V 400 V 208-240 V 400 V
£�+���:�����J����� 50 Hz - 60 Hz
·�:�J��Z��Y��Z������Z �����Y����¥�+:�
£�+���:��>��Z���������� 32 A 16 A 45 A 29 A 32 A
£�+���:�����Y����=:��+���
+�[���� 11 000 W 16 000 W 22 000 W

¡�������=��=���� 20-60 kHz  
�Y��Z:��+>��+����Y�������+U

£�+���:�����Z>�������+�[���� 5 500 W 8 000 W 11 000 W
~:������=�:��Y������ 5 m 4 m
~:����,���:�� 4 m 6 m
D+���+���������Z���� 7 litres 30 litres
¬�:����H[���������� �Y����:�������:����H[������������:��Z������±��U��������
���Y������[��> IP 21
¤��+��>��+� 88 x 60 x 60 cm 118 x 80 x 60
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D����,� 86 80 146 136 141

D����������Y�����������:� T5A - 250VAC - 
6.3x32

T2.5A - 500VAC 
- 6.3x32

T5A - 250VAC - 
6.3x32 T2.5A - 500VAC - 6.3x32

@pF[QVFH	QppQ�Q`Q	)|}~	}+

1 &:�Z�>��Z>�:HJ���:�
2 �Z���[�������Y����������������,��Z�
3 ����������+�[�������,��Z������!¹������D��º������D�����!¹�������D��º�����D�����!¹������D��º�����D��U
4 ·��Y�����,�:���Z���+�[�������,��Z���:��Z>=������+Y����������������>
5 ��+Y����������:����H[����������������������Z�:�J���
6 �Z���Z����������������=������J������:�����������
7 ±Z�����>���,��:��>��������������Y����:�������
8 ������������Y:�Z�����[��>����J������:����Y����:�������
9 ��������������+��+��>����������
10 ·��Y���Z�:HJ���������+��+��>����������
11 ·��Y�����������������������Z�:HJ������,��Z
12 �Z��������Y��Z�������J�����,��Z�
13 ·��Y:�����,���:����,�����������++
14 ·��Y:�����,���:����,���������¯�++
15 ±��Y���
16 ��������
17 ���Z+���J���������������Y���:��
18 N�»X���¶¼+��:��Y���Y��,��++���Z����
19 ¤��¶�+�������:�������������+Y������>�����!¹�
20 ���Z+���J�����Y���:�

pH�]@H	]M^ZyHVFH 

'@½®¾©N�¿�@À����!¹�������:HJ����+��� X����D��Y���Z:�������X+����Z>+������+�Y�����������[���>+�
�XY�:H������������������+:����+�������±U
<���:��'�{%	�����������!¹������!¹�������:HJ����+��� X���²��Y���Z:�H�����X+����Z>+������+�Y��������
���[���>+��XY�:H������������������+:����+����U

1. ��:�������Z����YY������Y�+����������Z�����������+�����,��Y����Z��U�¬�Z������������������Y��=���=���U
2. £�Y�:�����=���Y����:�������:����H[����������H����+���+�:���,�����Z���������
�¯���U
3. ���������,���:�����Z�����+����Z����H������Z������:������Y��Z�J�����+����U
4. �D�:HJ�����YY�����Z����U 

����Z����Z�:HJ���:������Z�Y�:�������D·«U
5. ±YY�����Z�:HJ����������+���J����Y����>Z����¬��=����
¯��³®X�´��:��³®X¯´�U
6. �£�������������������������Y�����+��>�������������U�Á��:��J������:����������������=����J�����

Y�:��[���³,�������´������Y:��U�~Z�������Z���Z����,��:�Y����Y���������=�����J��������:�U
7. �·�����:��������������J������Z>��������������Z���Z>�:HJ������������������Z�������Y�������������:����-

���������������Y����������������,��Z���:��������Y�����+��>��������U�«�=�����������Y��Z:�������=-
[�����³�®X��´U 
§:��Z>���Z��Z������¬��=��� �̄���,�����Z����J���������Y�����+�����������:��Y��=:�+������J��:����=��-
��������,:�Z��³�Y��Z:��������=���®X¯�U

8. D��J��H���Z���������������U
9. �£�������������������������Y�����+��>��������U�Á��:��J������:����������������=����J�����Y�:��-

[���³,�������´������Y:��U�~Z�������Z���Z����,��:�Y����Y���������=�����J��������:�U
10. £����Y:���Y��Z:�H�����+Y����������:����H[����������������������Z�:�J����+�[����U�
11. ��������=������Y��:�������:����H[����������U
12. ¥�Z�������Y��=���=���U�±YY�����,���Z�����=���U

F�������<��	���!��	���
��:����=������:�����>��Y�Y>�������:���J�����+�����Y���Y�������:���H[�������Z���
X��D>�����������Z�����������+������YY�����+��J��=>���Y�Z�����Z����+�,:��Z>��J����������Z������=���:U��
X�£��:�������YY�����Y��+������������Z���������,����������������Z�����������+U�
X��<�����Y�����������Z�����������+U��Y�:�������Y����Z�������Y�����:���Y:����������Y�����Z��[�����

=�>�,U
X������:�������������Z������:��������U
§:��Y��=:�+����������������Y��Z�������J�������Y��Z�:������=�������:��J����:��,������[�+�:���:�����
�����:�U
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�JM@]@\[`]@	p@	F[p@^_S@]QVFZ

1. �����Z�������Z����Z>�:HJ���:������Z�Y�:�������@ÀU� 
±YY�����Y����Z����������Z���Z�Y��Z���J�:�����Y�:�������Z���J������������U�

2. �£��+����������Y����������������,��Z��������Y�����H������U� Ū�D�:HJ�H�������������������Y���������
Z������������������:���������������������������Y����>Z�����J����YY�����,���Z�����,��Z�U�

3. ���+��������������������,��������:���������,��Z��+�H�����:���:��J��������:���Y�+�������������������-
:����������������[�[��������>�����U�

4. �£��+�������Y�����������,���:����:��Y��Z+���J���H�Y���:���:����Y������,��Z�Â�Y������=����+����Y���-
+����������������:����,��Z��=�:�����Y:�[���U�~Z�����������������>Z�H���������J������Y:�����Z�:HJ�-
��� 
X�Ã������Z�����������Z�[�H[�,������������������+��������*.  
X������������+���+�:�����+�[���������������������,��Z���:�����+�[���������+�,����=>�����Z�����+��

Å��+�,�H������+���+�:������������+���+�:�����+�[�����U
V�	<���������	�������	�����	��<�	�	 ��	��	��<�	 )�	 �����������	��	 ���;�<�	��������<�	<�-
����=���	����<�+�	��	��!���<��	���������<��	�������

D��Z��+����,��Z��Z��+�������+�������������H�+�[����U
S���<<��	 �<���<��	 <������	 ���<�	 ����<����=	 <�	 ?��	 :�;<���=	 ���<���<�	 ����	 �������	 <�	
�����	(�,��
�"���	��!�����	������<����
�		p��	�����	�<	<�������	�����=	��	����<�	�	��������	<�	<��<��	��;<����	�	����<��	<�����=-

���	����<��	�����	����	�����<<�	���������	�������=<��	������������
�		]	������	?}�	�������������	��	����������	<�	���<����	��	�<���<��	������<��	<������	��-

�����	A��=��	���<=	�<������=<��	<�����	���=<��	�	!������	�	�����	��������=	�����=	!��	
��<�����	�����	�������

����������Z�Y�������+�����+��Y����>Z������+Y����������:����H[��������������Æ�����
������U
 - �£����J�:���+����Y��������Z����:�������Y����:����������=���H��Z���J���������:������������:����,���
J��=>�Y��Z�������Y��Z������,���������U
 - ��:�������Z�����,��Z����������Y����:����������:���������������Y�������+������Z>�:HJ�����YY����U
 - �¡��=>�Y�+������ �������� ��+������� ��+Y������>� ��:����H[����������� ��� �������� ������ ����Z��+�����
���������������Z�����Z����,�:���Z�J�>�����Y�������Y�������Y��Z�������=��+�������������+��������Ç�X�XÈ�Ê�
,�����Ë����,�����
�Ç�X�X�È�Ê�,�����Á�:����U�¬�Y���������Y��U���+����������������������Z���U

Q������	!��	�����!���<	�����	�!������	���!�	������	�	��<�����	������	�����<<��	����������-
<��<���	�������	@������<��	�����	������	���=�	�������	������<������	��!�����=	��<����=<��	
�������<��	!������<����	��	��	�����	�<��������	�	������������	

p��������<��	<������	�	�����	�����<��
���Y��J����=���Y�������YY��������:HJ�����������������,��Z��Y�����J�������+�����=�������:���������J��-
��U�¥�:��>��Z���Z����������������Y����������������,��Z����Z���������������:���������������������,����U
¡��=>���Z��Z�:HJ������=�J�������+���������������������Y����������������,��Z�������:���Z�������Y����:-
����:�������������������Y���������������������������Z���J������������>U�
����������������Z����������Z����Y�����J���H����+�����=������Z������J����U
¬���Y��Z�:�������Z�����Z���=�J�+�Y�:��������������:HJ������J���U�

p�@\^HVFH	[�@MQ	[^JYAq	FV\JM`@�Q

£�,���>��+���::���:�J������Y:��Z���������������������Z�����Z���������+Y������>��Y����������������,��Z�-
���U� ·��� :���Z���� ��������� ���J���:����Y��Z������ Z������Z�HU� §:��+���::� ��+��X�����,�� �Z����� �,��
��+Y������������� ����U�·�,����������Z��������X����>+
������Z>+����+Y��������Y��Z>�����������U�§:��
���+�������Z������=�:>����������J����J�����+Y������������Z>�����������Z>�����������������Z��Z������Z������������������
����+������U

600 °C 900 °C 1300 °C

~:��Y�����Z��[�����Y�Z���������������������Y���:������,�����������Z������:���:�����Y�:���Z�����,��
Y�����+Y���������=:����+��� ���������=�,������Y���>Z����Y��+������U
Ë������Z������������+����=�:���Z>����������������������������J�+��,��+�����J������Y���U�¡���+���>��
��,��Z�����������Y��Z��������������������U�������Z��[�����J���+����,����,��Z���Z:�������Z���Z����-
��H�Y�:���Z���:�U

Ì��~���Z���:������:�����:��Z�����Y��,��++�²��'�{%	�������U�����>��[���Z�����������[��>��������������U
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]	�����	�	�����	�<������	���������	���	�����=<�	������	����	�<	����<��+	��������	������<���	
�����������	�	<�	�����������	����<�����

[FjVQ^_VqH	FV\FMQ`@�q

 - ����������������>Z����������=��������������:�����J����U 
X�����������¯�����>Z����������=������������Y����������,����:�������U
 - ����������� �����>Z�������Z�:HJ�������Y:�Z�����[��>�=:����+�[������:�����Y��Z>������Z�������,�����>�
��+Y������>���:����H[�����������J������Z:��������
�����U

��:����,�����������������Y�,�������YY�������Z��,���Z�����=���U
������������Y����>Z�����������=���
M��	���!�� p����<�

E - 1 ·��Y����������������,��Z���������:���Z�������+��������U� ¥�����J�����:����=:�����Z����+�����J���U�
E - 2 ·��Y������������������������������:���Z�������+��������U ¥�����J�����:����=:�����Z����+�����J���U

E - 3 ·��Y���Y���:���Y��Z:�������������������:���Z�������+��-
������U ¥�����J�����:����=:�����Z����+�����J���U

E - 4* �:����+�Z>��������������������:�����Z+���+>� ��Z����������������������������:��������J�����������U

E - 5* �:����+��������������������� ���������Y:����Y��Z��J����:��Y�Z�����������������
���������U

E - 6 �:����+�Z>�����������Í��:
+�� Î:��,�Y���>��Z:����:�������Z������������
E - 7 �:����+��������������Ï��:
+�� Î:��,���[�+:����:����=�������������=�����U
E - 8* D�������������=�� Î:����Y:��>��Y��Z:��������:HJ��U
E - 9 ¬��=�����Y����������� £�Y������������:����+�������U
E - 10 ¬��=���Z�:HJ�����Y�����Y������� ���Z+���J�����Y���:������Z���Y���Y���:HJ����������U
E - 11 ¬��=�����+���������+Y������>���,�:���Z���� ~��J�����+Y������>����:HJ����:��������J��U
E - 12 D��Z��+����,��Z����+Y�����������+������ ��+Y�������>�����J��������Z:�����Y��Z�:���
E - 13 £��Y��Z�������:��+�[���� ¬��:HJ�����������:��>����=�:�U

E - 14 ¬��=���Y���Z�:HJ�����Y������ ���Z+���J������������Y���:������Z���Y���Z�:HJ�����
Y����������,���������:�H�Y���:HJ���������::���'Å�U

- - - £��Y��Z�����Y�Z>�����,����Y������� £�Y���������Y��Z>��H[�������D������U

���
¬����Z������> ¬��:HJ�����������Z���������
�����:����:��Y���������-

��:��
�Z>�:HJ���:�����Y��������
ÌD�:�J������=���®X���®X����®X �Y�����Y�������YY������Y�:����,����������=���=������Y��Z:���U

���	]	������	������<���	���<���	�������	<�	<���������
±YY��������[�������:���+���:�������>+�����+�+����[��>����Y�����Y������������:�������U���Y:�Z�����[����
����������Z����Z��+�Z�:HJ�����Z��Z��+��Y���,��Z������:�����������Z�������:H+�������+���U��¡��=>���Z��Z�:H-
J������=�J�������+��������J���Y�����������:�������U�¡�������������:��>����[����Z>�:HJ�����YY������Y�+�-
[�H����Z��,��Z>�:HJ���:������Z��Z�:HJ�����,�U
�����,��:����Y����Y�����H[����=����=����®X����®X �̄�Y��Z�����������:�����J��������������:����[�+:������:��,���
=:�����Z���������:�����Z>Y�[����:�������,������������J�����:����H[�����������Y�����Z����Z�������J��+�
��:�J��Z�U�§:��Z>���������J������=����Y��Z:�����������+�����Z�������������Y���³+��>����������´�����U�±YY�-
�����Z����������:��J����U�¬��,���Z�����=���U��

�HYF:	]�H:HVV@v	SQ\H�YMF*

Ì��~���Z���:������:�����:��Z�����Y��,��++�²��'�{%	�������U�����>��[���Z�����������[��>��������������U

z�<����	�`����<��	���������	��������=	�����<��	<������	�	�������	(�,��
�"����
]����	������������	�	�������<�	��	�	��	��	����<��
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TEMP
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REF?

160LG / 220LG

F

G

H

J

K

L

E
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20

Q

                                                                                                                  220LG
208-240 V 400 V 208-240 V 400 V 400 V

A A0027 94191 A0091 93820 A0091
� 71960 71745 71960 71745
C 51004 51003 51004 51003
D E0023C
E 96173 96148 96173 96148 96173
F E0028C E0026C E0028C E0026C E0028C
G 96172 96137 96172 96137 96177
? E0041C 97461C E0041C 97461C E0041C
I 52251 52252
J 94191 94191 A0091 93820 A0091
K 52356 51062 52356 51061
L 21680 21485 21682 21470
M 97277
N 97441
O 51967
P 97788
Q 97782
R 51021
S 71179
T 81103
U 51403
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DIAGRAMME DU CIRCUIT DE REFROIDISSEMENT / COOLING CIRCUIT DIAGRAM / DIAGRAMA DEL 
¦}�¦¬}ª®	�	��|�}~��©¦}º�	�	\FQj�Q::Q	{HpF	@b^QY\HVFX	�	¥¦?�¨©	¯®�-¦}�¦¬}ª	�	 
DIAGRAMMA DEL CIRCUITO DI RAFFREDDAMENTO
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MM F

G

B

C

D

A

A

E

160LG / 220 LG

 220LG
208-240 V 400 V 208-240 V 400 V 400 V

A 51004 51003 51004 (x2) 51003 (x2)
� 71777 (160LG / 220LG : x2)
C 52100
D 94191 A0091 93820 A0091
E E0041C 97461C E0041C 97461C E0041C
F 71960 71745 71960 71745
G 81103
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AFSTANDEN EMS / DISTANZE EMS

220LG

VA haute/basse (tête et corps)
AV high / low (head and body)

VA pour une exposition des membres
AV for a members exhibition

10 cm

10 cm

20 cm
20cm

23cm15cm

3cm

3cm

20 cm

17 cm
15 cm

10cm

17cm

12 cm

20 cm20 cm

12 cm

20cm12cm

17 cm

Mesures effectuées sur un POWERDUCTION 220LG selon la directive EMF 2013/35/EU   
Measurements made on a POWERDUCTION 220LG according to the EMF directive 2013/35/EU

14 cm

11 cm

18 cm

10 cm

12 cm

20 cm

14 cm

Inducteur S90, S70, S180, L90, L70, L180
Inductor S90, S70, S180, L90, L70, L180

Inducteur S180 SPIRAL
Inductor S180 SPIRAL

Inducteur S20/B1, S180/B1, S180/B2, S180/B3W, L20/B4 
Inductor S20/B1, S180/B1, S180/B2, S180/B3W, L20/B4
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PITTOGRAMMI

¨���%���%��Ú��������%�	Â����%��Ú%�*����
�N�%	Ú��������Â�����	��������A�	���%�
�»%���$%	#���\��#Â�¹%\	���#���{%�-
���"�
�¨�������%������	��Â�����	������%���%�����
�¤���Z���Z��Y�:���Z���:�Â�����������Y����Y:��������
�
¹%\	��Ô����{�]$��"Â�����	����%��^��	�"%\	��Ô�
�¨�����%��Ú���Â����	�$�����*%	��Ú���
Attention - Lire le manuel de l’opérateur/manuel d’utilisation / Warning Notice - Read the user manual / Hinweise 
X�©�%�»%��%���"����%����"���	"AÛ���"���	�#�%�%�U� 
���%���j�� X�!%��%����������%�����	��� 
������Y��������� X�
���J�������������H�Y���Y�:���Z���H�
�½��	��#�{��"�X�!%%���%�A�\	�%Ô�#����%����"�
��^^%	�%�$%�X�!%""%	%�
il manuale dell’operatore
N��������������%	���%���Æ�*�	�%�	���Ú�����������%�	���	���|�%�
�'%�*�%�{%�	��"���*��%��Ô%	����������"%����Ü�����%	�
�
Träger von Herzschrittmachern oder anderen medizinischen Geräten müssen sich vom Gerät fernhalten. / Prohibido 
������*%	���%��|�%���%^%�����%���������	���	�Ý������%	��	�%�����*�	���U�
�£����:�+��:�������������+�:�����Z�
��Y��[��������������Z=:�����YY�����U�
�©	�"%	��̂ ���%%��*��%��Ô%	���"%����%������%�\��	��̂ ���#%���**�	����
komen. / Vietato ai portatori di pacemaker avvicinaqnrsi all’apparecchio.
N��������������%	���%���Æ�*�	�%�	���Ú��*�������������|�%��
�'%�*�%�{%�	��"��%������*���������������%��%	��#%��	%��

�²%	\�%�%����%�!%��%������¨%������*������%���%��Þ�"��"�$����	\%���*���$U�
�®��	����*	�#�\����������*%	������
��%^�������*����%���%�;�����U�
�£����:�+�+���::�J������+Y:������Z�Z������Y��[���
�²%	\��%����%"��"�
voor dragers van metalen implantaten / Ingresso vietato ai portatori d’impianti metallici
�	����%���������|�%���������	%�����%	�����
�À���%������%����	�{���#%��
�¿	�"%����%�Ô%��%�¨%�����\]%Ô�%�{�%�
$U»U���#���Ô�����N#	%�U�
�®�%�%������%�;��������	%��]%��*	�#�\�����
�¥�Y��[����������+���::�J�����
Y���+��>��:��J�>�
�¨%���%��^��	{%	*%���A�#�	��"%��$�]��^%	\��%��
�@""%�����%�����������	���"��^�%����
Aérosols et autres récipients pressurisés interdits / Aerosols and other pressurised containers prohibited / Aero-
���%��������%	%����%	�©	��Ô���%#%��%�»%#Û��%	�^%	\��%��
�'	�#�\����������%	����%��Ü���	���%�^��%����*	%��j��
�
¥�Y��[��>�������:�������,������������>�Y�����Z:����+�
��*���\���%��%�����%	%�^%	*�ÔÔ��"%�����%	��	�Ô�
verboden / Aerosol e altri contenitori pressurizzati proibiti

©��"%	Â��#��*���"����|�%�
�©��"%	Â�¨�"�%����A�%���
�¹%A�#	Â�¨�"�%����#%���%���
�'%��"	�Â����*����"�������
�
¬Y�����Â�<�,�������Y�:��
�¹%^��	Â���"�%����#�^%���
�'%	�����Â����*����"�%����

©��"%	Â�¾����������������������%��
�©��"%	Â�¨�"�%����A�%���
�¹%A�#	Â�¨�"�%����#%���%���
�'%��"	�Â����*����-
"�������
�¬Y�����Â�<�,�������Y�:��
�¹%^��	Â���"�%����#�^%���
�'%	�����Â����*����"�%����

©��"%	Â�¾�Ü���%�%����*��|�%�
�©��"%	Â�@*������	���������
�¹%A�#	���*����#%���	�#���"�
�¾�%�"�Â�¾������j��j*��-
���
�¬Y���������:�J�����Z����
�¹%^��	����*����#%���	����"�
�'%	�����Â�¾����$����������#%

©��"%	Â���	A��%��#���%�
�©��"%	Â�Å�����	A��%U�
�¹%A�#	��Å%�ß%�@\%	A�Û�#%�
�¾�%�"�Â���*%	A���%�����%��%�
�
¬Y�������&���J���Y�Z��������
�¹%^��	��@**%	^��Ô�%�Ô���#%%��$�]��
�'%	�����Â���*%	A���%������

©��"%	Â�?�%��	������
�©��"%	Â�®�%��	����Ü�
�¹%A�#	Â�®�%Ô�	�$��Û��
�'%��"	�Â�®�%��	�������
�¬Y�����Â��:�����J��Z��
/ Gevaar; Elektriciteit / Pericolo; Elettricità /

©��"%	Â�¨���}	%��%Æ*����^%��
�©��"%	Â�®Æ*����^%����%	�����
�¹%A�#	Â�®Æ*�������"%AÛ#	�%�%����AA%�
�'%��"	�Â�
���%	���%��%Æ*����^���
�¬Y�����Â�D��>ZJ��>��+������:>�
�¹%^��	Â�@��*��A\�	%����AA%��
�'%	�����Â�¨��%	�����
esplosivi

©��"%	Â�»���%���%�*	%���	���%�
�©��"%	Â�'	%���	��%��\����%�
�¹%A�#	Â������#%���%#�����%	�©	��Ô�
�'%��"	�Â�\��%����
*	%��	�$����
�¬Y�����Â�×��>:���Y�����Z:����+�
�¹%^��	Â�A�%�����%	��	�Ô�
�'%	�����Â�»����"����*	%���	�$$���

©��"%	Â���	\�"��
�©��"%	Â���	\�"��
�¹%A�#	Â���	\�"��
�'%��"	�Â���	\�"��
�¬Y�����Â���������=���Y������
�
Gevaar; Airbags / Pericolo; Airbag

©��"%	Â�¨���}	%����A�����\�%��
�©��"%	Â�������\�%����%	�����
�¹%A�#	Â�\	%��\�	%�¨��%	����%��
�'%��"	�Â�
¨��%	���%����A����\�%��
�¬Y�����Â�«�,��Z�Y:�+���H[����+������:>�
�¹%^��	Â�\	���\�	%����%	���%��
�
Pericolo; Materiali infiammabili

©��"%	Â���\�����%�����\�	���%��
�©��"%	Â�@Æ������"���\�����%��
�¹%A�#	Â�@Æ���%	%��%����AA%�
�'%��"	�Â�������-
������Æ�����%��
�¬Y�����Â�¬��:�H[���Z�[��Z��
�¹%^��	Â�@Æ��%	%��%����AA%��
�'%	�����Â�������$%����������

Lunettes de protection obligatoires. / Protective glasses required. / Schutzbrillen sind Pflicht. / Las gafas de 
*	��%���j�������\��"���	���U�
�¥�[���>���J����Z:�H����=�����:��>+�U�
�®%��^%���"#%���\	������^%	*���#�U�
�¹���
occhiali protettivi sono obbligatori.
Gants de protection obligatoires. / Protective gloves required. / Schutzhandschuhe sind vorgeschrieben. / Los 
"����%���%�*	��%���j�������\��"���	���U�
�¥�[���>��Y��J������Z:�H����=�����:��>+��
�»%��#%	�%��%�
#�����#�%�%��$�]��^%	*���#�U�
���"������*	��%���^��������\\��"���	�U�
Vêtements de protection obligatoires / Protective clothing required. / Vorgeschriebene Schutzkleidung. / La ropa 
�%�*	��%���j��%���\��"���	��U�
�¬=�����:�������[�������������
�²%	*���#�%�\%��#%	�%��%�Ô�%���"U�
��\\�"���-
mento protettivo obbligatorio
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Mise à la terre (terre de protection) / Earthing (for protection) / Erdung (Schutzleiter) / Conexión a tierra (tierra 
�%�*	��%���j���
�¥���+:��������[����������+:������
���	���"��\%^%���"��"��
�¨%�������%		����%		�����*	��%$���%�

����\�%�
����%�
����#%	��"�
�����\�%�
��:�Z����Y�����������:��
�Þ%Ô%	��"�
�����\��%
Ne pas utiliser en zones résidentielles (Appareils de classe A). / Not for use in residential areas (Class A appliances). 
/ Nicht für den Einsatz in Wohngebieten (Geräte der Klasse A). / No debe utilizarse en zonas residenciales (dispo-
����^����%�����%���U�
�£���:���Y�:���Z�����Z���:>��Y�+�[�������������Z���:�����U�
�À�%��^��	�"%\	��Ô����
woongebieden (apparaten van klasse A). / Non per l’uso in aree residenziali (dispositivi di classe A).
Les restrictions concernant la connexion aux réseaux publics d’alimentation basse tension s’appliquent. / Restric-
tions on connection to public low voltage supply networks apply. / Es gelten Einschränkungen für den Anschluss an 
das öffentliche Niederspannungsnetz. / Se aplican restricciones a la conexión a las redes públicas de suministro de 
\�]���%���j�U�
�~���Z�H���,����J��������Y���:HJ����������+������,����Y���������=[�,��Y�:���Z����U�
/ Er gelden beperkingen voor de aansluiting op openbare laagspanningsnetten. / Si applicano le restrizioni sulla 
connessione alle reti pubbliche di alimentazione a bassa tensione.

®��	%��%��
�¨����%����%�
�½�	���"�
�¨���%����%����
������J������=:���Z�����
�@��%	#����
�¨����%�$���%

¿%�*�	���	%�
�¿%�*%	���	%�
�¿%�*%	���	�
�¿%�*%	���	��
���+Y������>�
�¿%�*%	����	� 
/ Temperatura

'%	��	\������
�©��	�*�����
�N��%	\	%�#��"�
�©��	�*��j��
��=���Z���=����
�²%	���	��"�
����%		�$���%

¾%A	������%�%���
�������"�
�Öâ#���"�
�¾%A	�"%	���j��
�¬�:��������
�Ö�%���"�
�¾�AA	%����%���

Type d’alimentation du dispositif électrique. / Type of power supply for the electrical device. / Art der Spannungs-
^%	��	"��"�Aâ	�����%�%Ô�	���#%�¹%	Û�U�
�¿�*���%�����%�����j���%���*�	����%����	���U�
���Y����J�����Y��������:��
�:�����J���,��������Z��
�¿Ü*%���	���^��	$�%���"�^��	�#%��%�%Ô�	���#��**�	����
�¿�*���������%���$���%��%��
dispositivo elettrico.
Symbole du courant alternatif / Alternative current symbol / Symbol Wechselstrom / Símbolo de corriente alter-
���
���+Z�:�Y���+����,�������
��Ü�\����{���%���	����
����\���������		%��%����%	����
Appareil conforme aux directives européennes. La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur notre site internet. 
/ The device complies with the European directives. The declaration of conformity is available on our website 
��%%���^%	�*�"%�U�
�©���¹%	Û��%���*	��#���%��%�	�*Û���#%��¾��#�����%�U�©�%�Ö��A�	���Û��%	Ô�Û	��"�������A����%	%	�
Website verfügbar (siehe Titelseite). / El aparato cumple con las directivas europeas. La declaración de conformi-
����%��;����*���\�%�%����%��	��������{%\��^���%����*�	�����U�
�ª�����Z�����Z���Z�����Z��Y����+����+�+U�
�����:�����������Z���Z���+�����������+������������+�������+U�,:�Z��H���������U�
�Å%���**�	����
^����%�������%�®�	�*%�%�	��#���]�%�U�©%�^%	Ô��	��"�^����^%	%%���%����"����\%��#�Ô\��	��*���$%����%	�%�����%��$�%�
�����"�U�
�¨��%	���%����A�	�%����%�©�	%���^%�%�	�*%%U�
�!�����#��	�$���%�N®�������A�	���ã�}����*���\��%���������	��
sito internet (vedere la pagina di copertina).
 Matériel conforme aux exigences britanniques. La  déclaration de conformité britannique est disponible sur notre 
���%� �^��	� ã� ��� *�"%� �%� ���^%	��	%�U� 
� ¨��%	���� ���A�	��� ��� NÖ� 	%|��	%�%���U� ¿#%� NÖ� ©%���	������ �A� ���A�	-
���Ü�����^����\�%������	�{%\���%���%%���^%	�*�"%�U�
�©���¨��%	����%���*	��#���%��\	�����#%����A�	�%	��"%�U�©�%�
NÖXÖ��A�	���Û��%	Ô�Û	��"�������A����%	%	�½%\���%�̂ %	Aâ"\�	����%#%�¿��%��%��%�U�
�̈ ��%	�������A�	�%�������%Æ�"%������
británicas.  La declaración de conformidad británica esta disponible en nuestra web (dirección en la portada). 

�ª�����Z�����Z���Z�����������Z�+�D�:���=�������U�¥��Z:����������Z���Z����:��D�:���=��������
����Y����������+�Z�=X������+U�,:�Z��H���������U�
�¨��%	���������^%	%%���%����"��%���%�»	���%�	��#���-
]�%�U�©%�»	���%�^%	Ô��	��"�^����^%	%%���%����"�Ô��������{�����%��^�����$%�{%\���%��$�%������"�U�
�¨��%	���%�
���A�	�%����%�%��"%�$%�\	�������#%U�!�����#��	�$���%�������A�	���ã�\	���������}����*���\��%���������	��������^%�%	%�
la pagina iniziale).
Appareil conforme aux normes Marocaines. La  déclaration Cم (CMIM) de conformité est disponible sur notre site 
���%	�%�U�
�©%^��%����*������{��#�¨�	������������	��U�¿#%م�� (CMIM) declaration of conformity is available on 
��	�{%\���%U�
�©���¹%	Û��%���*	��#���%����	�ÔÔ�����#%��À�	�%�U�©�%م��� (CMIM)-Konformitätserklärung ist auf 
���%	%	�½%\���%�^%	Aâ"\�	U�
�®�����*�����^���%��]�������������	������		�|�Ý%�U�!���%���	���j���%����A�	� م������
��¨�¨��%��;����*���\�%�%����%��	��������{%\U�
�±YY��������Z���Z����+���������+���������+U�¬=¶�Z:�����
��*�����¨�¨������Y����������+�����U�
�©����**�	����^����%�������%�¨�	�ÔÔ����%���	�%�U�©%م�� (CMIM) 
verklaring van overeenstemming is beschikbaar op onze internet site. / Apparecchio conforme alle norme Ma-
	���#��%U�!������#��	�$���%��æ���¨�¨��������A�	���ã�}����*���\��%���������	����������%	�%�U
Marque de conformité EAC (Communauté économique Eurasienne) / EAEC Conformity marking (Eurasian Econo-
mic Community). / EAC-Konformitätszeichen (Eurasische Wirtschaftsgemeinschaft)  / Marca de conformidad EAC 
�����������%���j�����%�	����;�����U�
�¥�������Z���Z���®����§Z��������������+�J�������=[��Z���
/ EAC (Euraziatische Economische Gemeenschap) merkteken van overeenstemming / Marca di conformità EAC 
(Comunità Economica Eurasiatica) 

Triman / Triman / Triman  / Triman / Triman / Afval recycling / Triman
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1

N° Désignation
160LG 220LG

��¼��¢�	> ¢��	>
1 '��*%�
�'��*�
�'��*%�
�»��\��
�£���
�'��*�
�'��*� 71960 71745

2
Roue pivotante avec frein / Swivel wheel with brake / Schwenkrad mit Bremse / 
¾�%���"�	���	�������A	%���
�Î�����������:�������+���+�
�Þ{%�Ô{�%���%��	%��
/ Ruota girevole con freno

71362

3 ¾��%�
�½#%%��
�¾���
�¾�%���
�·�:���
�½�%��
�¾���� 71376

4 �Æ%��%�	��%�
�½#%%���Æ�%�
�¾����#�%�
�®]%��%����	�%���
�¬����:���
�½�%����
�
Asse delle ruote 90082ST

5 ¾�����%�	�ã�%���
�½��%	�	������	�
�½���%	Ôâ#�%	�
�¾������	��%��"���
�D�������
���������
�½��%		������	�
�¾������	%��%��Ú��|�� 71777

6
Ventilateur  225x225x80   / Ventilator 225x225x80 / Beatmungsgerät 225x225x80 

�²%�������	����Æ���Æ ��
�D����:����������Æ���Æ ��
�²%�������	����Æ���Æ ��
�
Ventilatore 225x225x80

51004 51003

7 '	%��%�����*%�
���\�%�"�����
�Ö�\%�^%	��#	��\��"�
�¹�;�������%���\�%�
���=�:��>��
ZZ���
�Ö��%	�
�'	%�����^� 71135 ¯�������¯����X�

8 Circuit primaire / Primary circuit / Primärer Kreislauf / Circuito primario / 
���Z�J�>����+��
�'	����	���	�����
���	������*	���	�� E0041C 97461C E0041C



9
Condensateur de résonnance / Resonance capacitor / Resonanzkondensator / 
����%�����	��%�	%���������
�'�������>�������������
�¾%�������%����%���-
tor / Condensatore di risonanza

52251 52252

10 ¿	���A�	���%�	�
�¿	���A�	�%	�
�¿	���A�	����	�
�¿	���A�	����	�
��������+�����
/ Transformator / Trasformatore 96172 96137 96177

11
Circuit CEM Powerduction / Powerduction EMC circuit / Leistungs-
A����X®¨²X��#�����"�
���	�������%���������j���%�%�%	"Ý��®¨��
��:�����+�,�������
��Y���:�����+�,��������Z+���+����
�®�%Ô�	����%����%��®¨�X��	�����
���	������
EMC a conduzione di potenza

97472C

12
Ventilateur 120x120x38 / Ventilator 120x120x38 / Beatmungsgerät 120x120x38 

� ²%�������	� ���Æ���Æ� � 
� D����:����� ���Æ���Æ� � 
� ²%�������	� ���Æ���Æ� � 
�
Ventilatore 120x120x38

51021

13 Circuit alimentation / Power supply / Stromversorgung / Fuente de alimentación / 
���J����Y�������
���	���^��	$�%���"�
�����%���$���% E0023C

E0023C
���A�\�ç���
����

S81128*
���A�\�Ï���
����

E0023C

14
Circuit CEM / EMC circuit / Leistungsfluss-EMV-Schaltung / Circuito de conducción 
�%�%�%	"Ý��®¨��
��:�����+�,���������Y���:�����+�,��������Z+���+����
�
Elektriciteitsnet EMC-circuit / Circuito EMC a conduzione di potenza

97277C

15
��	�%�%��	�%�*�������%�
�'�{%	� ��*�����	��
�!%�����"���A��#�%XÖ�	�%�
�¿�	]%���
�%�%��	�����%�%�%	"Ý��
�·�����ZZ����+�[�����
�Ö	��#���*��Ô��	��
���#%������
ingresso di potenza

E0028C
E0026C

���A�\�ç���
����
S81128*

���A�\�Ï���
����
E0028C

16
Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt / On/Off switch / Ein/Aus-Schalter / Interruptor de en-
�%������Ü��*�"����
������:HJ���:��D�:
D>�:�
����
���X��#�Ô%���	�
����%		��-
tore On/Off

������������� 51061

17
Interrupteur pneumatique / pneumatic switch / pneumatischer Schalter / inter-
	�*��	��%��;�����
�Y��Z+���J�����Z>�:HJ���:��
�*�%�������#%���#�Ô%���	�
�
interruttore pneumatico

71179

18
Bouton lumineux vert / Green illuminated button / Grün beleuchtete Taste / Botón 
^%	�%�����������
�¥�:��������Y����Y��Z������
�¹	�%��̂ %	���#�%�Ô��*�
�'������%�
verde illuminato / 

51403

19 ���^�%	�
�Ö%Ü\��	��
�¿������	�
�¿%������
�·:�Z�������
�¿�%��%�\�	��
�¿����%	� ����¯��À©�è

20 Poignée plastique / Plastic handle / Kunststoffgriff / Mango de plástico / 
�:�����Z�����J���
�Ö�������A�#���^���
�¨���"�������*������� 56014

21 ��*�%�	� �%� ��\��� 
� ���{� �%���	� 
�©�	�#A�����%���	� 
� �%���	� �%� A��]�� 
�~��J���
�������
���	����"��%���	�
��%���	%����A����� 81103

22 ¨���*��%��%� 
�¨���"����{�� 
�¨���%�X¹��"%�� 
�!��#�	����%�%��%	��� 
�Ë:�,�����
Z��:����
�¨��"��"�
���	������������ 91148GF

23 Rail potence 91129GT
24 Support faisceau potence 99942GT

25 ��	�%��%��������%� 
�����	��� ��	�� 
�Ö���	���Ô�	�%� 
�¿�	]%����%�����	��� 
�·�����
�Y��Z:�����
�»%���	��"�Ô��	��
���#%����������	����

���A�\�Ï���U�������¯¯  
���A�\�Ê���U������������%	���²

���A�\�Í���U������¯¯  �

26 ��	�����%��%�	�
�'�{%	���	��
�À%�$Ô�\%��
���\�%��%�����%�����j��
������Y�������
/ Stroomkabel / Cavo di alimentazione 21682 21470

27 !���%�
�����Ô��	Ô�\%��
�������%�
�!��$��
�,���:�������������
��%�������
�!����� A0091 S93820 A0091

28
Circuit adaptation interface clavier  / Keyboard interface adaptation circuit / 
Schaltung zur Anpassung der Tastaturschnittstelle / Circuito de adaptación de la 
���%	A�$��%���%������
����+����������������������:�Z�����>�
�¿�%��%�\�	���-
terface aanpassingscircuit / Circuito di adattamento dell’interfaccia della tastiera

97782C

29 �%�A�
��%�A�
��%�\���
��%�A�
��%�A�
�Þ%�A�
� 96173 96148 96173

30 À�**%�
�¾�\\�����\�%�
�����#\���Ô�\%��
���\�%�*�����
�:����J�>����=�:��
�!����
kabel / Cavo a nastro 63781

*S81128 : Inclus le circuit d’alimentation et la carte entrée puissance / Includes power supply circuit and power input board / Inklusive Stromkreis 
����!%�����"�%��"��"�Ô�	�%�
������Ü%���	�������%�����%�����j��Ü�*������%�%��	�����%�%�%	"Ý��
�D�:HJ������+��Y���������Y:����ZZ����Y�������
�
Inclusief stroomtoevoercircuit en stroominvoerbord / Include il circuito di alimentazione e la scheda di ingresso dell’alimentazione.

POWERDUCTION 220LG
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Poignée amovible / Removable handle / Abnehmbarer Griff / Asa desmon-
"�¿��	�	[���<��	�����	�	>��,�&
��¿���	À��
#�"	�	¨���.���	��$�#�¿���

3

2

4

1

6

5

N° Désignation Ref

1 �����%	��%��%		�"%�
�Å��%�����*�
���#����#��#%��%�
��\	�$��%	��*�	����\��
���+���
�Ö�%��
�¨�	�%��� 56228
2 '��"��%��Æ���%�
��Æ����#����%�
��Æ���%	�¹	�AA�
������Æ����
�¬�Z�����J���
��Æ�����#���^���
�¨���"����������% 56276
3 Ö���*��"��%�
�Å����%�Ô���
�Å���"	�AAX���$�
�Ö����%������
���=������������
�¹	%%*�Ô���
�Ö�������"��� SA0101
4 Ö���¨��%��%�
�Ö��\�Ö���
�Ö��*AXÖ���
�Ö����%�	�%���
���+Y:������:��
�{�%��%��
�Ô������	���% SA0100
5 Écrou M10 / nut M10 / Mutter M10 / Tuerca M10 / &�����¨���
�¨�%	�¨���
�©����¨�� 41159

6
Support Pince Fixation generateur / Support Clamp Generator mounting / Halteklammer Generatormontage / Abra-
$��%	���%���*�	�%�¨����]%��%��"%�%	���	�
�¬Y���>������+�<������&���������
���%���Ö�%��¹%�%	���	������"%�
�
Morsetto di supporto Montaggio del generatore

56162


